outstanding Class A subordinate voting shares into one newly-created common share and to remove the Class B multiple voting shares and the
Class A subordinate voting shares, effectively eliminating the dual class voting structure, as approved by a special resolution of the shareholders.

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Financial Measures
The Company uses and presents Non-GAAP Financial Measures because we believe such measures provide meaningful information on the
Company�s performance and operating results. However, investors should know that such Non-GAAP Financial Measures have no standardized
meaning as prescribed by GAAP and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. Accordingly they should not be
considered in isolation.

The following measures included in this Interim MD&A do not have standardized meaning under Canadian GAAP and, therefore, are unlikely
to be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies;

1. Total indebtedness;
2. Net earnings and earnings per share before the special charge; and
3. Net earnings, gross margins and earnings per share adjusted for the impact of the functional currency adjustment on cost of sales.

20

Edgar Filing: GILDAN ACTIVEWEAR INC - Form 6-K

21

Quarterly Report to Shareholders
Third quarter ended July 3, 2005

The following table reconciles all Non-GAAP Financial Measures mentioned in this Interim MD&A to the most directly comparable GAAP
measures:

(in millions, except earnings per share)
Total Indebtedness Q3 2005 Q4 2004 Q3 2004
Current portion of long-term debt (19,7) (18.6) (18.6)
Long-term debt (24,2) (38.0) (38.4)

Total Indebtedness (43.9) (56.6) (57.0)

Adjusted Consolidated Statement of Earnings and Earnings per Share

(in millions, except per share data) FISCAL 2005

Q1 Q2 Adj Q2 Adj Q3
YTD
Adj

Sales $ 109.0 $ 165.3 $ 165.3 $ 198.9 $ 473.2
Cost of sales 76.6 115.6 115.6 136.1 328.3

Gross profit 32.4 49.7 49.7 62.8 144.9
S, g and administrative expenses 16.3 18.3 18.3 19.2 53.8
Non-recurring charge (1) – 11.9 (11.9) – – –

EBITDA (2) 16.1 19.5 31.4 43.6 91.1
Depreciation and amortization 5.9 6.5 6.5 6.0 18.4
Non-controlling interest – 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2
Interest expense 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.2 3.7

Earnings before income taxes 9.0 11.6 23.5 36.3 68.8
Income taxes (1) 0.6 (2.7) 4.1 1.4 2.2 4.2

Net earnings $ 8.4 $ 14.3 $ (7.8) $ 22.1 $ 34.1 $ 64.6

Basic E.P.S $ 0.14 $ 0.24 $ 0.13 $ 0.37 $ 0.57 $ 1.08
Diluted E.P.S 0.14 0.24 0.13 0.37 0.57 1.08

FISCAL 2004

(in millions, except per share data) Q1 Adj
Q1

Adj Q2 Adj Q2 Adj Q3
YTD
Adj

Sales $   78.0 $   78.0 $   141.4 $   141.4 $   168.4 $   387.8
Cost of sales (3) 56.9 (2.1) 54.8 103.8 (1.1) 102.7 117.4 274.9

Gross profit 21.1 23.2 37.6 38.7 51.0 112.9

Edgar Filing: GILDAN ACTIVEWEAR INC - Form 6-K

22

S, g and administrative expenses 11.4 11.4 15.2 15.2 15.6 42.2

EBITDA (2) 9.7 11.8 22.4 23.5 35.4 70.7
Depreciation and amortization 4.9 4.9 5.2 5.2 5.5 15.6
Interest expense 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.8 1.6 5.0

Earnings before income taxes 3.2 5.3 15.4 16.5 28.3 50.1
Income taxes 0.3 0.3 1.1 1.1 2.0 3.4

Net earnings $   2.9 $   (2.1) $   5.0 $   14.3 $   (1.1) $   15.4 $   26.3 $   46.7

Basic E.P.S $   0.05 $   0.03 $   0.08 $   0.24  $   0.02 $   0.26 $   0.44 $   0.78
Diluted E.P.S 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.24 0.02 0.26 0.44 0.78

(1) Adjustment to remove the special charge relating to the closure of the Canadian yarn-spinning facilities and the income tax effect thereon. See page 13.
(2) Earnings before interest, income taxes, depreciation and amortization.
(3) Adjustment to remove the effect of the change in functional currency. See page 12.
(4) Certain minor rounding variances exist between the financial statements and this summary.

21

Quarterly Report to Shareholders
Third quarter ended July 3, 2005

Forward Looking Statements

Certain statements included in this management discussion and analysis may constitute �forward looking statements� within the meaning of the